

No. 09-17490

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA and CITY OF KIVALINA,  
*Plaintiffs –Appellants,*

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP  
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;  
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; ROYAL DUTCH  
SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION;  
THE AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES  
CORPORATION; DTE ENERGY COMPANY; DUKE ENERGY CORP.;  
DYNEGY HOLDINGS, INC.; EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN  
ENERGY HOLDINGS COMPANY; MIRANT CORPORATION; NRG  
ENERGY; PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; RELIANT  
ENERGY, INC.; THE SOUTHERN COMPANY; and EXCEL ENERGY, INC.  
*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California (San Francisco Division)

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS  
NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA  
And CITY OF KIVALINA

James R. May  
Professor of Law  
H. Albert Young Fellow in Constitutional Law  
Widener University, School of Law  
4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Law Professors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY, INTERESTS AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE...1	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply to Federal Common Law Causes of Action for Climate Change.....	4
A. The Political Question Doctrine Applies In Only the Narrowest of Circumstances.....	4
B. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply In Torts Cases Seeking Damages Involving Climate Change.....	8
III. Even If The Political Question Doctrine Applied, It Does Not Bar Federal Common Law Causes of Action for Climate Change.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Federal Common Law Action is Not Constitutionally Consigned ( <i>Baker</i> Formulation #1).....	14
B. Existence of Judicially Discoverable/Manageable Standards ( <i>Baker</i> Formulation #2).....	20
C. Existence of Initial Policy Determination ( <i>Baker</i> Formulation #3).....	27
D. <i>Baker</i> Formulations #4 Through #6 Do Not Apply.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>United States Supreme Court Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	18
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	5, 16, 19
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	20, 21
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	5, 15, 19
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	12
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	20, 21
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 284 U.S. 585 (1931).....	21
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	5, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	14, 25

**United States Circuit Court Cases**

*Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank*, 156 F.3d 1335  
(D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12

*Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.*, 549 F.3d 685  
(7th Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*, 572 F.3d 1271  
(11th Cir. 2009)..... 26

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA*, 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17

*Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.*, 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.*, 588 F.3d 1237  
(9th Cir. 2009)..... 29

*Corrie v. Caterpillar*, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 9

*Cox v. City of Dallas*, 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 20

*Crockett v. Reagan*, 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....26

*DaCosta v. Laird*, 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 26

*In re Oswego Barge*, 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981).....11, 22

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro*, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 9

*Koohi v. United States*, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 9

*Lane v. Haliburton*, 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 26

*Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu*, 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....24

*McKay v. United States*, 703 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1983)..... 8

*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.*, 502 F.3d 1331  
(11th Cir. 2007)..... 9, 26

*Saldano v. O’Connell*, 322 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14

*Texas v. United States*, 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 26
